As at 31 March 2024   As at 31 March 2023
Financial

Assets
Financial
Liabilities

Financial
Assets

Financial
Liabilities

USD  2,592.99  35.41  891.61  10.21

GBP  412.23  1.00  656.87  12.33

Others  117.09  -   113.55  17.76

Total  3,122.31  36.41  1,662.03  40.30

Saregama India Limited

Annual Report 2023-24248

NOTES
to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 (Contd.)

(Amount in Rupees Lakhs, except otherwise stated)

Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk (Assets - Liabilities)   As at
31 March 2024

  As at
31 March 2023

USD  2,557.58  881.40

GBP  411.23  644.54

Others  117.09  95.79

Total  3,085.90  1,621.73

(b) 	 Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments. 10 % appreciation / depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency

(holding all other variables constant) of the Company would result in increase / decrease in the Company’s profit before tax as

computed below:

Impact on profit before tax

Year ended
 31 March 2024

Year ended
 31 March 2023

USD sensitivity

INR/USD -Increase by 10%  255.76  88.14

INR/USD -Decrease by 10%  (255.76)  (88.14)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP-Increase by 10%  41.12  64.45

INR/GBP-Decrease by 10%  (41.12)  (64.45)

Other currencies sensitivity

INR/Others-Increase by 10%  11.71  9.58

INR/Others-Decrease by 10%  (11.71)  (9.58)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s

debt interest obligation. Further the Company engages in financing activities at market linked rates, any changes in the interest

rate environment may impact future rates of borrowings.

The exposure of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk is as follows:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023